

	Services and facilities on offer at Sunningdale Health Hub

	Question 
	Response

	Will there be a permanent space for Health Visitors within the building? 
	Following previous feedback on the size of the building, we have carefully considered the balance between integrated working with other professionals, and providing staff bases that take up larger amounts of space. 

There is a very small area of touchdown desk space for visiting professionals such as district nurses and others working within the building, which health visitors may be able to utilise. They would also be welcome to use facilities such as the staff room, training room and group room, when available.


	Will Sunningdale Health Hub be open 24 hours a day? 
	It is a little too early to confirm exact opening hours, but we’d expect the building to be operating 8am to 8pm on weekdays, with some out of hours community use and some provision for extended hours at the weekends.

The Sunningdale Health Hub will not be open 24-hours a day.


	What will the virtual offer be at the Sunningdale Health Hub? 
	As part of the NHS long-term plan, we have introduced more ways for our patients to access the general practice services they need. A key component of the overall approach will be offering an alternative to face-to-face consultations, with patients able to access services from their practice without having to take time out to visit their GP surgery.

Our plans for Sunningdale Health Hub now include nine dedicated rooms on the first floor for clinicians to carry out virtual appointments. In many situations, the use of virtual appointments offers benefits. It means you can be seen from home; it can make seeing a doctor less daunting and it can also be easier to fit into busy family and working lives.

We know that virtual consultations will suit some patients and some consultations better than others, and we are continuing to provide 25 face-to-face consultation rooms (17 for the practices and 8 for community services). 

	Will there be a gym in the building? 
	Yes. There will be a rehabilitation gym space and group room for patients, under the guidance of an NHS member of staff. 


	Do you need to base the community and district nursing teams at the Sunningdale Health Hub, could they not be based in Kings Corner? 
	Locating the district nursing team at the Sunningdale Health Hub will help us better support patients, with the team able to work more closely with other practitioners, including GPs, physiotherapists, mental health practitioners and other members of the team.   


	Will you work closely with the new Heatherwood GP Hub?
	Yes. All four practices in Ascot, Sunningdale and Sunninghill are part of the Ascot network. 


	Will you have a pharmacy on site? 
	NHS England have confirmed that there is sufficient capacity within our existing community pharmacists, so we are no longer including a pharmacy on site.


	Will there be an accessible toilet / changing room with a change bed and hoist?
	Yes. We have amended our plans following community feedback.  A large accessible toilet, with a changing bed and hoist, will be on the ground floor.

This change will enable wider community use, to support people with XXX – get out and about / do more in community etc.   



	How many patients will use the Sunningdale Health Hub? 
	Magnolia House Surgery and Kings Corner Surgery had a registered list of 16,580 in July 2021. 

Revised population projections have been published which have reduced the growth anticipated in the local area, and the patient numbers that have been modelled for are 17,515.   

This includes an allowance for a very small amount of local housing growth in the immediate area. 

	Parking and highways

	Question 
	Response

	How many of the parking spaces will be allocated to staff? 
	Parking at the health hub will include 101 parking spaces. A third of these spaces will be for staff. 


	What size are the car parking spaces? 
	We are providing oversized parking spaces to accommodate larger vehicles. 


	Will there be electric vehicle charging points? 
	Yes. 20% of the parking bays will have an electric charging point and the infrastructure will be put in place to increase this number to 100% in the future, when demand requires. 

	Can you work with the Highways department and the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead to reduce the speed limit on Rise Road from 40 miles per hour to 30 miles per hour? 
	We know from previous community feedback that this is something you would like us to discuss with the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Council. 

No decisions have been made at this stage and we will be raising it with the council’s highways department as part of the planning application.


	I understand part of the site is currently used by Lynwood Village employees to park their cars. Where will they park in the future? 
	The area of parking to the south of Lynwood Village is not a lawful car park and does not benefit from permanent planning permission as it was constructed for a temporary period for contractors during construction of part of Lynwood Village.  

We understand Lynwood have submitted a planning application for more parking on their site and they are also looking to introduce further initiatives to better manage staff parking on site. 

	Sunningdale Health Hub workforce

	Question 
	Response

	How many GPs and trainee GPs will there be? 
	The building has been carefully designed to provide the right amount of space to allow our clinical workforce to offer patients the care they need in a way that works for them. For example, face-to-face consultations, digital consultations, care in a patients’ home and clinical admin.   

By 2024, the total number of patient-facing staff working at Magnolia House Surgery and Kings Corner Surgery will be 35.7 whole-time equivalents (WTE). WTE is calculated by dividing the working hours by 37.5 and treating anyone with more than 37.5 working hours as one WTE.

This number includes GPs, nurses, health care assistants, trainee GPs, and the wider range of roles that are being delivered through the Ascot Primary Care Network.

In addition, community services staff will work sessionally in the building providing a range of services., but none will be there full-time. 


	What is the total number of staff on site? 
	The Sunningdale Health Hub is designed to accommodate up to 80 staff from Magnolia House Surgery, Kings Corner Surgery, and staff from wider community services. 

This includes staff working across reception, face-to-face clinical consultation rooms, digital consultation rooms, the rehabilitation gym, group room and space for both clinical and non-clinical admin. 



	Will staff from the other two GP practices work from the health hub?
	Significant new investment in the general practice workforce is being delivered up to 2024. 

The Sunningdale Health Hub has been designed based on the assumption that around half of these additional staff will work at the health hub, and the other half at Brook House at Heatherwood. 

Community services for all four practices will be provided from the Sunningdale Health Hub, including community physiotherapy, some community mental health services, specialist nursing services, and the community maternity hub.

	Building design

	Question 
	Response

	How does the height of your new proposal compare to the 2020 proposal?
	It is similar in height on average. Due to the building being designed to be future-proofed, fully compliant with NHS standards and sustainable (net zero carbon), there are greater ceiling voids and floor-to-floor heights than the previous proposal. 

To mitigate the impact of this, the pitched roof enables the height to be raised only where necessary and the proposed building is set lower on the site than the previous scheme. In addition, the building has been moved so that the impact of the first floor is 18m further to the west end of the site, significantly reducing the impact on views from houses along Lynwood Crescent.


	Ben Lynwood

	Question 
	Response

	Can you explain to me the relationship with Ben Lynwood? 
	In 2017 a planning application was submitted by Ben, the automotive and allied trades charity, landowners, and operators of neighbouring Lynwood Village. This application entailed the construction of a community health centre to accommodate the relocated Kings Corner and Magnolia House Surgeries. 

The Clinical Commissioning Group is working in partnership with Ben, as landowner and developer of the site. On completion of the building Ben will be the landlord and the NHS will pay rent to occupy the building. 

The involvement of Ben, as a third-party developer, is a typical and normal way of delivering new general practice premises, as the availability of NHS capital is severely constrained.


	Can you explain how long the lease for the building will be.

 
	The lease arrangement is not part of the planning application process and would normally be considered at a slightly later stage, however we understand that this question has concerned some local stakeholders. 

A normal NHS lease for a building of this type would be between 25 and 40 years, with a condition in the contract that enables the NHS to continue to occupy the building as a first preference tenant should it wish to do so beyond this period. We expect NHS services to occupy the building for many years to come, as general practice will always need to be delivered locally. 



	Can you explain who will hold the lease. 
	The lease arrangement is not part of the planning application process and would normally be considered at a slightly later stage. 

At present Clinical Commissioning Groups are not able to hold leases but this may change following the Health and Care Bill that has just been published and is progressing through parliament this year. 

If the Clinical Commissioning Group or any successor organisation is not able to hold the head lease, then one of the tenants would typically hold this and sub-contract with the other tenants. 

In this case, the organisations planning to part-occupy the building currently include Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust and Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust, in addition to the two practices.

	Programme

	Question 
	Response

	When do you expect to start building the health hub and when will it open? 
	This depends on a successful planning application, for which we will need community support. 

Following planning consent, we would need to develop the final business case and contractors would need to be appointed, followed by the construction itself. 

The shortest possible time for all this activity, should things run smoothly, would be 18 months to two years from planning consent being granted.

	How long do you anticipate it will take to build the new health hub, and how will you minimise disruption? 
	We expect construction works to take between 12 and 18 months.

We will submit, and agree with the council, a document called a construction management plan. This will address a number of operational matters including hours of work, use of plant, traffic movements as well as noise monitoring and liaison with neighbours.

	Planning application

	Question 
	Response

	Can you confirm you will be submitting a new application? 
	We have agreed with planning officers at The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Council to submit a revision to the planning application currently being determined (which has reference 20/00969/FULL).

	What are the plans for the old surgery buildings?
	This planning application relates to the delivery of the Sunningdale Health Hub only. The two existing surgery buildings are privately owned by their GP practice partners and they will determine any future use.

 There are plans to move away from the GP-ownership model for general practice premises, where possible. This is because findings from the 2019 GP Premises and Partnership Reviews indicated that half of all GP-owned estate is not ‘fit for purpose’, whilst an unnerving 80% is not ‘fit for the future’. The reviews also highlighted the link between declining GP partner numbers and high levels of personal property liability associated with the current GP Partnership model. GP-owned premises are increasingly a risk to general practice resilience and so the NHS is seeking ways to diversify the estate ownership to support general practice and the delivery of improved premises. For these reasons the two existing surgery buildings will not form part of the future NHS estate.


	Naming the health hub

	Question 
	Response

	Are you open to alternative name suggestions? 
	Yes absolutely. All suggestions are welcome. 

We are using the Sunningdale Health Hub name during the planning process only.

You can send your suggestions to us on email or by telephoning our Freephone number. 

Email us: Eastberksccg.enquiries@nhs.net
Call our Freephone number: 0800 689 5209.

	Where can I find out more

	Question 
	Response

	I missed the public webinar; can I watch a recording? 
	Yes, you can view a recording of the webinar here. INSERT LINK 

	Is it possible to have a copy of the presentation slides?
	Yes, you can download a copy of the presentation here. INSERT LINK 

	I have some further questions; how can I get in touch with you? 
	If you have a query, please get in touch:

Email us: Eastberksccg.enquiries@nhs.net
Call our Freephone number: 0800 689 5209. 




